il
SARTL City of o [lhugrergue

_.,:\\ DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Crniral NW, Albugutrque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

July 26, 1984

Mr. Richard Hall

Hall Engineering Co. Inc.

337 Eubank NE, Suite 103
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87123

REF:: DRAINAGE REPORT FOR GLYN GILES APARTMENTS (J-20 D-17)

RECEIVED JULY 16, 1984.
Dear Richard,
The above refercnced plan, dated July 16, 1984, is approved.
Please attach a copy of this approved plan along with the appropriately
approved "Drainage Facilities Within Citv Right-of-Way" document to the
construction set prior to release of the building permit.

If I can be of fi-ther assistance, please contact me at 7166-7644.

Sincerely,

IS e PO 4 . .

Carlos Montoya ’
Civil Engineer/Hydrclogy
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HALL ENGINEERING COMPANY INC.

337 EUBANK N.E., SUITE 103
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87123
Phoias: (505) 292-1115 & 292-1116

July 13, 1984

Mr. Carlos Montoya, P.E.
Civil Engineering, Hydrology
Design Hydrology Section

123 Central Avenue NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: Glynn Giles Apartments Drainage Plan (J20-D17)
Dear Carlos:

Regarding our meeting of July 12, 1984, the following is in response to
your hand-written and verbal comments:

1. During our discussion you indicated that the 100-year discharge quan-
tities listed on Cage 7B-6 of the Albuquerque Master Drainage Study,
could be used in lieu of the quantities calsulated on Page 5 of the
report. Since this results in a radical reduction in flow quantities,
the street and storm sewer can handle the increased flow resulting
from development of the site. The attached calculations show that
capacily exists and should replace Pages 5 thirough 10 of the report.
Pages | through 4 should remain unchanged.

2. Ttems 1 and 2 of yuur hand-written comments have been addressed in the
attached calculations. The flow depth will be below the curb height
in all cases. The finished floors along Marron Circle have been raised
to be at leest 1 foot above flow line.

3. The slope of the storm sewer in Sellers Drive is shown correctly as per
actual field elevations. The slope in the report was taken from the
Storm Drain maps.

4. 1tems 4 and 5 of your commeits are answered in item F of the revised
calculations.

5. A plat of Sellers Drive vacation is attached. The plat has not been
filed since the purchase of the vacated street has not been completed
to-date.

( JUL 16 1984 I;'H]
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6. A copy of the S. 0. 19 form is attached. This will be submitted t2
the City Engineer's office for approval.

If you have any questicns regarding the updated report and plan, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

raﬂgiD. P lady, P.EC

bet
cc: file




Page 5 (Revised)

IV CAPACITY OF DOWNSTREAM FACILITIES

A.

Check capacity of storm sewer, Marron Circle. See Albuguerque Master
drainage study Page 7B-6. At 60' E. of Sellers drive, Qjgg is 62 cfs.
Capacity of storm sewer is 118 cfs. Trerefore, the storm sewer has
adequate capacity for the 100 year flou.

Check depth of flow in Marron Circle upstream of storm sew=r inlets.
Slope = 0.02. From Flate 22.3 D-1 the depth of flow for 62 cfs is appro-
ximately 0.58' which is below curb line.

When developed on-site Area A is added, 2.1 cfs, the depth for 64.1 cfs
is stillonly 0.59 feet.

Therefore, flow in Marron Circle is below curb height and no water
should enter the complex from the street.

Check capacity in Sellers Drive at 260' South of Luthy Circle. Qjpp is
62 cfs. The storm sewer is 81 cfs. The storm sewer has adequate capa-
city.

Check depth in Sellers Drive at 320' South of Luthy Circle. Qjgp is
124 cfs. Napacity is 109 cfs. Therefore, 15 cfs will remain ln Sellers
Drive. Add 2.1 :fs from on-site Area A and 16.6 cfs from on-site Areu B
Total 33.7 cfs. From Plate 22.3 D-1, for Q = 17 cfs. Half-street and
slope 0.005 '/, , depth is 0.6 feet.

Check capacity of paved alley paralleli.g 1-40. The alley is paved with
concrete inverted crown and 8" curb and gutter. Assume flow depth of
0.5' and assume flat bottom.

A = 0.5 x 18 = 9 SF  Wetted Perimeter (P) = 0.5% 2+ 18 =19 LF

R = A/P = 9/19 = 0.4737

V = 1.486/0.015 (0.4737)2/3 (0.018)1/2 = 8.07

Q = AV = 9 x 8,07 = 72.6 cfs

QIDG = 124 + 16.9 (on-site flow) = 140.9 Less storm sewer capacity 99.

140.9 - 99 = 41.9 ¢ 72.6. Therefore, the alley has adequate ca-
pacity.

Description of flow down Sellers Drive.
Sellers Drive has a slope of 0,005 '/, resulting in sub-critical flow.
Between Marron Circle and the first driveway, the depth of flow will be
approximately 0.48 feet, well below curb height. At inlet 1, the flow
coming from Area B will merge with the flow in Sellers Drive. The flow
downsi.ream from this point will be approximately 0.6 feet deep. There-
fore, the depth of backwater in the parking lot should be approximately
0.6 feet above the flowline elevation in Sellers Drive at the center of
the driveway entrance, approximately 77.75 feet.
At the end of Sellers Drive, the paved alley has a much greater capacity
and steeper slope so it will reduce the depth in Sellgrs 2 0
sate for the incoming flow from Area C. The dep
for 41.9 cfs will be only 0.36 feet and the velo
cfs.

5
HYDROLOGY SECTION




Page 6 (Revised)

The depth of backwater in the second driveway should not be more than
0.6 feet above flowline in Sellers Drive or 76.95 which is less than
curb height. Therefore, at the 100 year flows there will be temporary
backwater in the driveways. For the 10 year flow, all flow will be
contained in the storm sewer.
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HALL ENGINEERING 8 SURVEYING

2625 Pennsylvania Ave. NE., Suite 350
Albuquerque, New Mexico 8TII0
Phones: (S505) 884-6200 & 884-6444
June 6, 1984

Mr. Billy J. Goolsby, PE

City/County Flood Plain Administrator
Design Hydrology Section

123 Central Ave. N.W.

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

REF: GLYN GILES APARTMENTS DRAINAGE PLAN (J20-D17)

Dear Billy:

This letter is in response to John Armstrongs letter of
March 16, 1984 to Richard Hall. The five comments contained
jn.that letter are answered in the same order as follows:

1

. The calculations in the report have been revised to be
consistent with the procedures in the DPM.

2. Free discharge from the site has been justified.

a)/ Hydrographs have been prepared which show that the
discharge from thesite "beats the peak" of the
hydrograph for the areas served by the storm sewer.

Water not picked up by the storm drain will conti. ae
south down Sellers Drive (now vacated) and then west
in a paved alley to a collection basin adjacent the
I-40 R.0.W. From this basin it is discharged into the
I-40 median channel via 2-60 inch concrete culverts.
The report calculations show that these have more than
adequate capacity to accept the additional discharge
created by developing the site.

Both entry points into the storm drain system have been
analyzed to show that the catch basin lead pipes are large
enough to accomodate the design flows.

Regarding the possibility of backflow into the site due

to the hydraulic grade line in the storm sewer being above
the catch basin grade, limited backflow may occur but

it will be contained in the parking lot and will be of short
duration.

More detail has been added to the plan.




Billy J. Goolsby, PE

The location of Sellers Drive R.O0.W. has been shown as
well as where existing improvements are.

Regarding grades in fromt of buildings bein' higher
than the finished floor we find no places where this
occurs. The sidewalk is higher at one point near the
eastern dumpster but the grade adjacent to the building
is lower than finished floor.

Regarding "Drainage Facilities within City Right-of-Way"
documents, Sellers Drive has been vacated and the owner
either has purchased or is in the process of purchasing
the property for access to the apartment complax.
Therefore, the documents will not be required.

If you have any questions regarding the updated report and plan,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Frank D. 5ove1ady, P
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City of Albuquerque

P.0.BOX 1293 ALBUQUFERQUF, NEWMEXICO £7103

March 16, 1984

Mr. Richard V. Hall, P.E.

Hall Engineering

2625 Pennsylvania NE
Albuquerque, New iexica 87110

RE: GLYN GILES APARTHENTS DRAINAGE PLAN (J20-D)7)

Dear}Richard:

These are my comments un the obove mentizicd nlan dated February 22,
1984,

1. The calculations in your report are not consistant. Please
use the procedures in the DPM for selection of a "C" factor
and intensities.

2. You have not justified free discharge from the site:

a. Show that the storm drain can handle the flows or
that the flows from your site will sufficiently
"beat the peak" and that these flows can Le con-
veyed to the ultimate discharge point without
aggravating any existing problem.

b. Where does water go if not picked up in storm drain?

3. Analyze the entry points into the storm drain system and show
that they can handle the desiyn flow and that the hydraulic
grade line will not be such that water is entering your site
from the public facility.

4. Plan needs more detail:

a. It is not clear where the right-of-way for Sellera
Orive is and where the existing improvements are.

b. It appears that grades in front of some buildings

are higher than finished floor. Will water run back
into the building?

MUNICIPAL CEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E., City Ergineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467

= AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




Flc. Richard V. Hall
ifarch 16, 1984
Page -2-

c. In general, the plan needs more grade detail.

5. "Drainage Facilities within City Right-of-Way" documents
will be required prior to release of a building permit.

If you have any questions on the above, please feel free to call me
at 766-7644.

John Armstrong, P.E.
Civil Engineer/Hydrology

JA/ca
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City of Albuquerque

P.0, BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

i

~

N March 16, 1984

Mr. Richard V. Hall, P.E.

Hall Engineering

2625 Pennsylvania NE
Albuguerque, New ilexico 87110

RE: GLYN GILES APARTMENTS DRAINAGE PLAN (J20-D17)

Dear Richard:

These are my comments on the obove mentioned plan dated February 22,
1984.

1. The calculations in your report are not consistant. Please
use the procedures in the DPM for selection of a "C" factor
and intensities.

2. You have nc stified free discharge from the site:

a. Show that the storm drain can handle the flows or
that the flows from your site will sufficiently
vpeat the peak" and that these flows can be con-
veyed to the ultimate discharge point without
aggravating any existing problem.

b. Where does water go if not picked up in storm drain?

3, Analyze the entry points into the storm drain system and show
that they can handle tne design flow and that the hydraulic
grade line will not be such that water is entering your site
from the public facility.

4. Plan needs more detail:

a. It is not clear wnere the right-of-way f.r Sellers
Drive is and where the existing improveme. ts are.

(=2

It sppears Lhat grades in frunt of some building
are higher than finished floor. Will water run bac
into the building?

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

ENGINEERING DIVISION
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C.0 -,u.e;’-"’,;,-wrd,FE.. City Enginzar

- AN EQUAL OPPORTURITY EMPLOYER ==




flr. Richard V. Hall
iHarch 16, 194
Page -2-

c. Iin general, the plan needs more grade detail.

"Drainage Facilities within City Right-of-liay" documents
will be required prior to release of a building permit.

If you have any cuestions on the above, please feel free to call me
at 766-7644.

Thank you,
!
,—\ . 1¢L.“—
;;L;_, N T T——
John Armstrong, P.E.
Civil Engineer/Hydrology

.




[NFORMATION SHEET

2R0:ECT TITLE __ GLYN GILES APTS TYPE OF SUBMITTAL Grading and Drainage
10NE ATLAS PAGE NO. _J-20 01Ty apoRess /A

(o7 €
LZ3AL DESCRIPTION TessefeBlock 42, Mesa Village Addition
ZNGINEZRING FIRM __HALL ENGINEERING . CONTACT _Richard Hall
AQORESS 2625 Pennsylvania NE PHONE 884-6200, 884-6444
SWNER  Giles Glyn & Associates _ CONTACT Glyn Giles
ADORESS 253 Wyaming Blvd PHONE _253-8648
ARCHITECT Bill Buckley Architect CONTACT Bill Buckley
ADCRESS 740 _San Mateo NE “PHONE 255-9196
I SLAYEYCR Hall Engineering Co. : f&HTACT Richard Hall
ADORESS 2625 Pennsylvania NE . .PHUNE 884-6200 884-6444
CONTRACTOR N/A CONTACT __N/A
ADCRESS N/A PHONE N/A

?ATE SUBMITTED _ February 20 1984

3¥  Richard Hall

————————

ysa =nis [nformation She2t when sucmitting the fallowing:

Drainage report or plan, concantual grading and drainage plan, anginear's
cartification plan, arosion plan and grading alan. Srgvida  ne
information applicaoie to your sucmittal.
AN\
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=€ 21 N
] & A apt X‘\
\'} g { } )
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\ » e Y T
\ Ve L e
S HALL ENGINEERING 8 |
H 2625 Pwmyyivana Ave, NE
Sute 350
Albuqueraus, New Mexica B711I0
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DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS FOR_AREA 'A%

Developed Conditions
Building 2 x Bldg "A" @ 4,352 sq ft

8,704

73°560 X 5-4 x 1.0

Sidewalk 500LF @ 4 ft wide
20LF @ 10 ft wide

1.1 cfs

22 sax10 = 03chs

Alphalt paving

2B x54x09 = 07k
Landscape
kg x 54x 0.3 = 02 cfs

Total Area 22,725 sq. ft. Total "Q" 2.3 cfs
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DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS FOR AREA “B"

Developed Conditions
Buildings 11 x Bldg "A" 52 sq ft
1 x Bldg "B" 90 sq.ft
i x Rldg "C" B4 sq ft
) x Bldg "D" 44 sq ft

57,137.5
mx 5.4 x 1.0

Sidewalk 3,365LF @ 4 ft wide
177LF @ 9 ft wide

%%f%%% x 5.4 x 1.0

Asphalt paving

%%f%%%-x 5.4 x 0.9

Landscape
52,562

mx 5.4 x 0.34 2.2

Total Area 183,016 sg.ft. Total "Q" 17.7
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DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS "UR AREA "C"

Developed Conditions
Building ' 1l x Bldg "C" © 5076
1) x Bldg "D" @ 5616

lg_ggg x 5.4 x 1.0 = 2.0 cfs

Sidewalks 690 @ 4 ft. wide
Tg—:%%%x 5.4 x 1.0 = 0.3 cfs

Asphalt Pavings

},—g—%% x 5.4 x 0.9 = 1.4 cfs

Landscape

4,498
73,560 X 5.4 x 0.34 = 0.2 cfs

Total Area 35,766 s5q. ft. Total "Q" 3.9 cfs




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING DIVISION

HYDROLOGY SECTION PROJ. NO._Z:J_'@— DATE:_MM——

. PLANNING DIVISIONNO. —8M8 x|

OONFERENCE RECAP

f

susJECT: B — ___&_Aj_u__G—LLﬂJ—J.J_,r’: gvdmants

e

WHO REPRESENTING

AT\‘ENDANCE:_@_L_L.,;\;A_’HQ—/L— ST TR

r#10

e 1
//‘ =l

The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and are only subject to change if

further investigation reveals that they are not reasonable or that they ore buui on im;zz;llormnion.

3 . inf Y ¢ /
SIGNED: = L = J s SIGNED: bl

TITLE:
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

SRAINAGE FACILITIES WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY

O
SRR

VICINITY MAP
J-20
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(G oand ol
GILES GLYN 8 ASSOCIATES :
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253 WYOMING 3LVD N.E \ % 2B 22 /oo
ALBUQUERGUE, N.M. N

2629 Poayharsy e, M.E.
um 30
Agecs, e Mo 8710

EﬂALL ENGINEERING §

NOTICE TO CONTRACTCR .

1. An excavation/construction permit will be required before beginning any
work within City right-of-way. An approved copy of these plans must Ce
submitted at the time of applicaticn for this permit.

2. All work detailed on these plans to be performed, except as otherwise
<tated or provided hereon, shall be constructed in accorcdance with

" PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT No.84-1"

3. Two working cays prior to any excavation, contractor must contact Line
Lceating Service, 765-1234, for locaticn of existing utilities.

4. Prior to construction, the contractor shall excavate and verify the
horizontal ard vertical lecaticns of all obstructions. Shculd a conflict
exist, the contractor shall notify the engineer so that the cenflict can
te resolved with a minimum amount of celay.

5. cackfill compaction shull be accoraing to RESIDENTIAL
street use. B
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

DRAINAGE FACILITIES WITHIN CITY RIGHT-COF-WAY
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
DRAINAGE FACILITIES WITHIN CITY RIGHT- OF-WAY ‘ ‘>

INLET 1
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NOTES:

. @ opening in main 1ine pipe shall be cut within the
1imits shown normal to pipe surface without damaging steel.

2. Transverse reinforcemen: in pipe shall be cut in center of opening
and bent to uniform distance from top and bottom of junction
- structure.

3. Main line pipe, beneath and to each sids of 2«7’ opening,
shall be cradlied in concrete as shown on the plan. Bottom of
cradle shall be poured 2gainst undisturbed soil.

4, Concrete shall be 3000 psi.

5. Reinforcing steel shall be round, deformed, straight bars 14"
clear from face of concrete unless otherwise shown.

EHALL ENGINEERING

2629 Pewwyhorm b, NE
Sum 30
Aibugurga, New Mesico 87110
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

- DRAINAGE FACILITIES WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

DRAINAGE FACILITIES WITHIN CITY RIGHT- OF-WAY
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